
Cabinet

Date: Thursday, 9th January, 2020
Time: 7.00 pm
Venue: Council Chamber - Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, 

CB11 4ER

Leader and Chair: Councillor J Lodge
Members: Councillors A Armstrong, H Asker, D Eke, J Evans, 

N Hargreaves, P Lees and L Pepper

Other attendees: Councillors S Barker (Conservative Party Group Leader), 
A Dean (Liberal Democrat Party Group Leader), P 
Fairhurst (Green Party Group Leader), N Gregory (Chair 
of Scrutiny Committee), E Oliver (Chair of Governance, 
Audit and Performance Committee) and R Pavitt 
(Uttlesford Independent Party Group Leader).

Public Speaking

At the start of the meeting there will be an opportunity of up to 15 minutes for 
members of the public to ask questions and make statements subject to having 
given notice by 12 noon two working days before the meeting.

AGENDA
PART 1

Open to Public and Press

1 Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest

To receive any apologies for absence and declarations of interest.

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5 - 16

Public Document Pack



To consider the minutes of the meetings held on 26 November and 
4 December.

3 Questions or Statements from Non-Executive Members of the 
Council (standing item)

To receive questions or statements from non-executive members on 
matters included on the agenda.

4 Matters Referred to the Executive by the Scrutiny Committee 
or by the Council (standing item)

To consider matters referred to the Executive for reconsideration in 
accordance with the provisions of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules or the Budget and Policy Framework Rules.

5 Consideration of reports from overview and scrutiny 
committees (standing item)

To consider any reports from Scrutiny Committee.

6 Report of Delegated Decisions taken by Cabinet Members 
(standing item)

To receive for information any delegated decisions taken by Cabinet 
Members since the previous Cabinet meeting.

7 Report on assets of community value determined by the 
Assets of Community Value and Local Heritage List 
Committee (standing item)

To receive for information any decisions made by the Assets of 
Community Value and Local Heritage List Committee since the 
previous Cabinet meeting. 

8 Draft Corporate Plan 2020-24 17 - 26

To consider the Draft Corporate Plan 2020-24. 

9 Homelessness and Rough Sleeper Strategy 27 - 68

To consider the Homelessness and Rough Sleeper Strategy.

10 Garden Communities Delivery Member Governance Board 
Update June 2019 – December 2019

69 - 78

To receive an update regarding the Garden Communities Delivery 
Member Governance Board.



11 Nomination of The Queen’s Head as an Asset of Community 
Value

79 - 88

To consider the nomination of the Queen’s Head as an Asset of 
Community Value. 

12 Change of Representative on the Local Strategic Partnership 89 - 90

To consider appointing Councillor Lees as the Council’s 
representative on the Local Strategic Partnership in place of 
Councillor Lodge.



MEETINGS AND THE PUBLIC

Members of the public are welcome to attend any of the Council’s Cabinet or 
Committee meetings and listen to the debate.  All agendas, reports and minutes can 
be viewed on the Council’s website www.uttlesford.gov.uk. For background papers in 
relation to this meeting please contact committee@uttlesford.gov.uk or phone 01799 
510548/369.

Members of the public and representatives of parish and town councils are permitted 
to speak or ask questions at any of these meetings.  You will need to register with 
the Democratic Services Officer by midday two working days before the meeting.

The agenda is split into two parts.  Most of the business is dealt with in Part I which 
is open to the public.  Part II includes items which may be discussed in the absence 
of the press or public, as they deal with information which is personal or sensitive for 
some other reason.  You will be asked to leave the meeting before Part II items are 
discussed.

Agenda and Minutes are available in alternative formats and/or languages.  For more 
information please call 01799 510510.

Facilities for people with disabilities 
The Council Offices has facilities for wheelchair users, including lifts and toilets.  The 
Council Chamber has an induction loop so that those who have hearing difficulties 
can hear the debate.

If you are deaf or have impaired hearing and would like a signer available at a 
meeting, please contact committee@uttlesford.gov.uk or phone 01799 510548/369 
as soon as possible prior to the meeting.

Fire/emergency evacuation procedure 
If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave 
the building by the nearest designated fire exit.  You will be directed to the nearest 
exit by a designated officer.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

For information about this meeting please contact Democratic Services
Telephone: 01799 510369 or 510548 
Email: Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk

General Enquiries
Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, CB11 4ER

Telephone: 01799 510510
Fax: 01799 510550

Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk

http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/


CABINET held at FOAKES HALL, GREAT DUNMOW, on TUESDAY, 26 
NOVEMBER 2019 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillor J Lodge (Chair)
Councillors H Asker, J Evans, N Hargreaves, P Lees and 
L Pepper

Officers in 
attendance:

D French (Chief Executive), A Bochel (Democratic Services 
Officer), A Knight (Assistant Director - Resources), R Millership 
(Assistant Director - Housing, Health and Communities), S Pugh 
(Assistant Director - Governance and Legal), A Webb (Director - 
Finance and Corporate Services) and N Wittman (Assistant 
Director - ICT and Facilities)

Also 
present:

Councillors S Barker (Leader of the Conservative Group), C Day 
(Cabinet Deputy for Community Safety – Police and Emergency 
Services), A Dean (Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group), N 
Gregory (Chair of Scrutiny Committee), B Light (Representing 
the Green Party Group) and R Pavitt (Leader of the Uttlesford 
Independent Group)
Councillors M Caton, P Fairhurst and A Gerard

CAB45  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Apologies were received from Councillors Armstrong and Eke and the Director – 
Public Services.

CAB46  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 September were approved and signed as 
a correct record, subject to Councillors Gregory and Sell being listed as present.

CAB46  QUESTIONS OR STATEMENTS FROM NON-EXECUTIVE MEMBERS OF THE 
COUNCIL (STANDING ITEM) 

In response to a question from Councillor Light, the Leader said he would get 
back to her about whether the strategy board for the Corporate Plan had been 
convened.

In response to a question from Councillor Caton, the Portfolio Holder for Finance 
and the Budget said a deliberate decision had been made not to carry out a 
detailed consultation regarding the Council’s priorities in Uttlesford Life this year. 

In response to a question from Councillor Caton, the Leader of the Council said 
the Council was planning to honour its commitment to providing a community 
information service in Stansted Mountfitchet, and it was in the budget for the 
upcoming year.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



CAB47  CONSIDERATION OF REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEES (STANDING ITEM) 

The Chair of the Scrutiny Committee said a notice of general exception had been 
published relating to a potential investment opportunity.

The last Scrutiny Committee meeting had been very fruitful, and the Committee 
continued to make good progress. Ongoing work included task and finish groups 
examining airport-related parking, planning obligations and conditions and major 
planning applications. The Committee had also examined the draft forward plan 
and had
[...]
he public be excluded for the following item of business on 
the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act.

CAB58  REVIEW OF THE HOUSING REPAIRS AND FACILITIES SERVICES 

The Portfolio Holder for Council and Public Services gave a summary of the 
report which set out a proposal to enter into a joint venture arrangement with 
Norse Group, a wholly owned subsidiary of Norfolk County Council, for the 
provision of Housing Revenue Account (HRA) planned and responsive repairs, 
along with stewarding and cleaning services. The aim of the proposal was to 
provide a more sustainable model for the affected services and strive for the 
delivery of even higher quality for our tenants. The partnership would also 
support the local economy and help to protect and create local jobs.

In response to a Member question asking for feedback from the affected officers, 
the Director – Finance and Corporate Services said the matter had been  
developed for quite some time and three months of due diligence had been 
done. The Chief Executive said meetings had been held with the affected staff 
and a formal consultation would take place. She said this was a mechanism 
which was advantageous to staff.

Councillor Dean said he was critical of how this had been handled, as it was a 
substantial piece of work that the rest of the Council did not know about and 
which had not been passed through the Scrutiny Committee.

Page 10



The Chief Executive said officers had had to work at great speed to ensure there 
was no loss in service, and therefore there had been no time to send the report 
to Scrutiny Committee. The Committee could however observe how the 
partnership performed. 

The Portfolio Holder – Council and Public Services said the Tenants’ Forum and 
Housing Board had given their support in the matter.

In response to a question from the Chair of Scrutiny Committee asking whether 
the Committee might be able to oversee the process, the Leader said this was 
acceptable.

RESOLVED to

i. Authorise the establishment of a joint venture partnership with 
Norse Group in accordance with the proposal appended to this 
report; 

ii. Agree to the formation of Uttlesford Norse Ltd (UNL) to provide 
cleaning, stewarding and HRA property services currently provided 
by inhouse teams and other commercial services;

iii. Appoint Councillor Evans as a lead member to be consulted by 
officers on the development of the joint venture proposals, including 
the creation of the legal framework; 

iv. Authorise the Director of Finance and Corporate Services in 
consultation with the Leader and nominated member as set out in 
iii) above to settle the final form of the joint venture, including the 
transfer of services, subject to approval by the Council of the 
budget implications, and to take all such steps as he considers to 
be necessary, incidental or conducive to the implementation of the 
joint venture proposal. 

v. Invite the Chair of Scrutiny to nominate two members of the 
Scrutiny Committee to oversee the process.

The meeting ended at 21.15.

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET held at COMMITTEE ROOM - COUNCIL OFFICES, LONDON 
ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, ESSEX CB11 4ER, on WEDNESDAY, 4 
DECEMBER 2019 at 5.00 pm

Present: Councillor J Lodge (Chair)
Councillors H Asker, D Eke, N Hargreaves, P Lees, L Pepper 
and J Evans

Officers in 
attendance:     D French (Chief Executive), B Ferguson (Acting Principal 

Democratic Services Officer), S Pugh (Assistant Director – 
Governance and Legal Services), A Webb (Director – Finance 
and Corporate Services) and N Wittman (Assistant Director –
Facilities and ICT).

Also present: Councillor B Light (Representing the Green Group); Councillor N  
Gregory (Chair of the Scrutiny Committee).

CAB59  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Armstrong and C
[...]
ned the “get out” strategy for 
Members. He said Officers had been working on a model to identify the best 
point at which to sell the asset. The model had identified that sales at any year 
after year 12 would see a surplus for the Council on the investment. Indicative 
returns for sale at year 15 and year 30 were included in the report. The longer 
the Council retained the asset, up to year 30, the greater the surplus. 

The Leader said the decision before Members was one of investment or the 
prospect of cutting council services and staff in light of reduced central 
government funding. He said he had 45 years’ of professional experience with 
similar developments and he was very comfortable with this opportunity.

 Cabinet RESOLVED:
 
i)      To adopt the Investment Board recommendations;
 

(a)  That the purchase as set out in the report is agreed; and
(b)  That the purchase is to be funded 80% interest only and 
20% on a repayment basis.
(c)   That the Cabinet expresses an intention to recommend 
that the Council exercise the pre-emption option, subject to 
due diligence.
(d)  That the purchase is made as a direct investment by 
Uttlesford District Council.
(e)  That the purchase costs are capitalised.

 
ii)     To authorise the Director of Finance and Corporate Services 

in consultation with the Leader and Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and Budget to conclude the acquisition; subject to iii)

 
iii)   To request Council to endorse the purchase and to authorise 

the necessary borrowing.

The meeting was closed at 6.00pm.

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Cabinet 

Title: Draft Corporate Plan 2020-24

Portfolio 
Holder:

Leader of the Council, Lead for Planning and 
the Local Plan 

Date: 
Thursday, 9 
January 2020

Report 
Author:

Dawn French, Chief Executive
dfrench@uttlesford.gov.uk
Tel: 01799 510400 

Key decision:  
No

Summary

1. The Corporate Plan is a key document that sets out the Council’s vision and 
priorities for the next four years and forms part of a wider strategic planning 
framework which directs how and where Council resources are allocated.

2. Scrutiny Committee reviewed the first (skeleton) of the draft corporate plan on 
5 November 2019.

3. The latest draft, updated with more detail and outcomes, is provided for 
members’ consideration.

Recommendations

4. Members are requested to note the progress on the draft corporate plan and to 
provide final comments on this draft in order that work on the delivery plan can 
continue to progress.

Financial Implications

5. There are none at this stage but actions that may arise from the adoption of 
the new corporate plan and delivery plan will need to be reflected in the budget 
and medium term financial strategy (MTFS).

Background Papers

6. None.

Impact 

7.       

Communication/Consultation The plan is derived from consultation within 
the R4U party, R4U stakeholder events 
and issues raised during canvassing for the 
local elections. There is an intention for the 

Page 17

Agenda Item 8



council to undertake fuller engagement in 
2020, when the council’s long term 
financial position is better understood. 

Community Safety Community safety continues to be featured 
in the draft corporate plan.

Equalities None 

Health and Safety None 

Human Rights/Legal 
Implications

None

Sustainability The draft plan makes clear reference to 
issues of sustainability.

Ward-specific impacts None

Workforce/Workplace A strong vision that creates a sense of 
purpose is key to engaging staff effectively 
in their work.

Situation

8. Members of the Scrutiny Committee considered the first (skeleton) draft of the 
corporate plan at their meeting on 5 November 2019. No comments were 
made regarding the vision or themes. However, members were keen to see 
the measures of success and specific actions, rather than general 
commitments.

9. The document attached at Appendix A provides the next draft of the corporate 
plan, which now includes statements relating to the outcomes. 

10.The proposed corporate plan continues to prioritise the council’s community 
leadership role. This includes focusing on bringing partners together, joining 
up local services, exercising influence in developing a shared local agenda, 
engaging with citizens and creating a vision for our locality. This is in addition 
to the council’s more traditional role of meeting its statutory requirements and 
as a provider of good quality services.

11.Once members’ comments and feedback are received, further work can be 
undertaken on the draft delivery plan; its purpose is to set out the more 
significant actions/projects (outputs) required to progress towards achieving 
the outcomes in the corporate plan, that will be implemented in 2020-2021, 
together with the resource implications. 

12. It should be recognised that all of the Council’s activities should be contributing 
to one or more of the priorities but it is not desirable or practicable to set out in 

Page 18



the delivery plan all operational activities that contribute to the themes. 
However, the performance indicators for the relevant service areas will be 
mapped to the priorities to enable Members, the public and staff to recognise 
the role and importance of these operational activities. 

13.The draft delivery plan is currently being prepared alongside the budget 
preparations, to ensure that resources follow priorities, although many actions 
will not have direct financial implications but a requirement to allocate officer 
time. 

14.The intention is to submit a further worked up draft of the corporate plan to the 
Scrutiny Committee in February, for further comments, ahead of the final work 
on the corporate plan to be considered by Cabinet and final adoption by 
Council in February alongside the budget and medium term financial strategy 
(MTFS).

15.At that time it is intended that the final draft delivery plan is also made 
available to council to unde
[...]
ort 
increased levels of trust and confidence in 
the way the Council conducts its business 
and manages its resources.

We will:
1) Be a council that listens to and acts for residents

a. Increase the voice and influence of residents in planning and other Council matters
b. Administer public consultations that are effective, accessible, timely and high quality
c. Increase the reach of the Youth Council
d. Improve the council’s use of the web and social media to increase communication with 

residents
e. Actively and positively engage with and listen to our town and parish councils 
f. Encourage town and parish councils to better represent their communities

2) Deliver local government with outstanding levels of transparency and accountability 
a. Implement a corporate change programme to increase accountability, transparency and 

democracy at the Council 
b. Seek external review of and recognition for positive change achieved by the Council
c. Deliver a comprehensive continuing member development programme

3)   Be responsible with your money and mitigate the impact of government cuts.
a. Be a self-sufficient Council that generates its own resources from local taxation (Business 

Rates and Council Tax) and commercial investments thereby removing the reliance on 
Central Government grants

b. Deliver cost-effective and efficient services that live within the Council’s means
c. Constantly seek to improve the quality of contracted out services 
d. Actively apply for all relevant grants
e. Set a Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) that uses the right mix of investment, 

reserves and capital 
f. Follow best-practices for investment risk management and board composition

P
age 21



DRAFT UDC Corporate Plan (version for Cabinet – 9 January 2020)

P a g e  | 2

Theme: Active Place-Maker For Our Towns And Villages
Why this is important:

A focus on strategic master-planning in 
partnership with towns and villages will 
create better resident-centred places to 
live.


[...]
 Health Service for residents
a. Work with NHS on in-district local healthcare provision
b. Work to secure Addenbrookes, The Princess Alexandra Harlow, and Mid-Essex hospitals as 

our recognised local hospital providers
c. Deliver programmes to support our aging population

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Cabinet 

Title: Homelessness and Rough Sleeper Strategy

Portfolio 
Holder:

Portfolio Holder for Housing; Health and 
Wellbeing 

Date: 
Thursday, 9 
January 2020

Report 
Author:

Judith Snares, Housing Strategy and 
Operations Manager
jsnares@uttlesford.gov.uk
 

Key decision:  
No

Summary

1. This report presents the Council’s Homelessness and Rough Sleeper 
Strategy.

2. The Strategy, which responds to the Homelessness Reduction Act 2017, 
government guidance on homelessness and rough sleeping and current 
practice in Uttlesford, replaces the previous Homelessness Strategy 2016-
2021.

3. The Strategy has been consulted on with the Housing Board, all members, 
tenants, stakeholders and the wider public. Any amendments have been made 
and the strategy is now being placed before Cabinet for approval and 
adoption.    

Recommendations

4. That the Cabinet agrees the adoption of the Homelessness Strategy and 
Rough Sleeping Strategy 2020-2025. 

Financial Implications

5. It is envisaged that the strategy’s Action Plan will be delivered from within 
existing resources. 

6. Additional ring-fenced resources have been allocated to the council by the 
Government for homelessness prevention over the past 3 financial years and 
various sums have been allocated for use from this funding, such as the 
provision of an additional Housing Options and Homelessness Officer.

Impact 

7.  

Communication/Consultation Members, tenants, all partner agencies and 
public consultation via the website 

Page 27

Agenda Item 9



Community Safety N/A

Equalities Equality impact assessment has been 
completed 
 

Health and Safety N/A

Human Rights/Legal 
Implications

It is a statutory obligation, under the 
Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 and its 
Code of Guidance, for housing authorities 
to produce a Homelessness and Rough 
Sleeping Strategy by Winter 2019 

Sustainability N/A

Ward-specific impacts All wards

Workforce/Workplace Housing, Planning, Environmental Health

Situation

8. In August 2018, the Ministry of Housing, Communities & Local Government 
(MHCLG) published the Cross-Government Rough Sleeping Strategy, which 
committed to ensuring that all local authorities have an up to date 
homelessness strategy available online by winter 2019. They also asked that 
strategies be rebadged as homelessness and rough sleeping strategies.

9. This has given the council the opportunity to revisit the current strategy, which 
runs until 2021, and update both the detail within the document and the Action 
Plan attached. 

10.The updated Strategy will run from 2020-2025 and details the council’s 
homelessness service’s achievements since the last strategy was introduced. 
It also looks at the legal context for having a Homelessness and Rough 
Sleeping Strategy, the national and local context of homelessness and other 
strategies that the document links to.

11. The new Strategy also reflects the considerable changes brought about by the 
introduction of the Homelessness Reduction Act in April 2018 including:

 to extend the duty to work with households at risk of homelessness to prevent 
homelessness to 56 days

 to work with homeless households to help them relieve their homelessness for 
56 days 

 to create a personalised housing plan to help each household find settled 
accommodation. 

Page 28



12.The strategy has been out for a 1 month period of consultation and a few 
minor amendments have been made.  The document is now ready for 
approval by Cabinet and adoption.  

Risk Analysis

13.  

Risk Likelihood Impact Mitigating actions
The council fails 
to have 
Homelessness 
Strategy and 
Rough Sleeping 

[...]
omer contact mechanisms are accessible to disabled 
customers and staff, you should provide a range of alternatives – for example:  phone, 
email, text phone, fax and face-to-face.

In some cases and for legitimate reasons, this may not be possible.  Where this is the case 
you can still ensure customer contact mechanisms are accessible if you make appropriate 
reasonable adjustments.  For guidance on reasonable adjustments see the ‘Key contacts’ 
section below.

Key contacts

For further advice or information please contact Sue Locke , a member of the Council’s 
Equality Standard Working Group Officer.

Email:  slocke@uttlesford.gov.uk
Telephone: 01799 510510
Text phone: 18001

Alternatively, contact your Divisional Equality Lead Officer:

Services Head of Services Tel. No.

Page 68



Committee: Cabinet 

Title: Garden Communities Delivery Member 
Governance Board Update June 2019 – 
December 2019

Portfolio 
Holder:

Leader of the Council, Lead for Planning and 
the Local Plan 

Date: 
Thursday, 9 
January 2020

Report 
Author:

Adrian Webb, Director - Finance and 
Corporate Services
awebb@uttlesford.gov.uk
Tel: 01799 510421 

Key decision:  
No

Summary

1. This report describes the work of the Garden Communities Delivery Member 
Governance Board, the progress made over the last seven months and 
identifies the current work programme. 

Recommendations

2. To note the update for meetings of the Garden Communities Delivery Member 
Governance Board between June 2019 and December 2019.

Financial Implications

3. All financial implications arising from the work of the Governance Board are 
reflected in the approved budgets of the Council

Background Papers

4. No papers were referred to by the author in the preparation of this report

Impact 

Communication/Consultation No impact to date. Future work programme will 
address consultation and stakeholder programme.

Community Safety No impact

Equalities No impact

Health and Safety No impact

Human Rights/Legal 
Imp
[...]
 
can continue to be used in a manner that furthers the social wellbeing and 
interests of the local community. 

24.Consideration of these issues will lead the Committee to determine whether 
The Queen’s Head should be listed as assets of community value for a period 
of five years. 

Risk Analysis

25.

Risk Likelihood Impact Mitigating actions

The 
nominating 
body or the 
owner is 
unhappy 
with the 
decision 
reached.

High risk 
that one of 
the bodies 
will be 
unhappy 
with the 
decision.

The owner has rights of 
internal review and appeal 
and can claim for 
compensation.
The nominating body does 
not have rights of review or 
appeal. A new nomination 
can be made with 
additional information.
If it felt the Council had 
acted unlawfully, it could 
seek to challenge by way 
of judicial review.

Carefully 
scrutinise 
submissions for 
inclusion on the 
Asset List so as to 
ensure only those 
which comply with 
the criteria are 
included

1 = Little or no risk or impact
2 = Some risk or impact – action may be necessary.
3 = Significant risk or impact – action required
4 = Near certainty of risk occurring, catastrophic effect or failure of project. 

Page 83



Appendix 1: Nomination Form

Page 84



Page 85



Page 86



Page 87



Appendix 2: Site boundary plan

Page 88



Committee: Cabinet

Title: Change of Representative on the Local 
Strategic Partnership

Portfolio 
Holder:

Leader of the Council

Date: 
Thursday, 12 
December 2019

Report 
Author:

Alistair Bochel, Democratic Services Officer
abochel@uttlesford.gov.uk

Key decision:  No

Summary

1. The Leader of the Council has proposed that the Deputy Leader; Lead for 
Housing; Communities, Youth and Health be appointed to represent the 
Council on the Local Strategic Partnership.

Recommendations

2. That Cabinet approves the appointment of Councillor Lees to represent the 
Uttlesford District Council on the Local Strategic Partnership.

Financial Implications

3. None

Background Papers

4. The following papers were referred to by the author in the preparation of this 
report and are available for inspection from the author of the report.

5. None

Impact 

6.  

Communication/Consultation N/A

Community Safety N/A

Equalities N/A

Health and Safety N/A

Human Rights/Legal 
Implications

N/A

Sustainability N/A

Page 89

Agenda Item 12

mailto:abochel@uttlesford.gov.uk


Ward-specific impacts N/A

Workforce/Workplace N/A

Risk Analysis

7.

Risk Likelihood Impact Mitigating actions

None N/A N/A N/A

1 = Little or no risk or impact
2 = Some risk or impact – action may be necessary.
3 = Significant risk or impact – action required
4 = Near certainty of risk occurring, catastrophic effect or failure of project.

Page 90


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	8 Draft Corporate Plan 2020-24
	Appendix 1 for Draft Corporate Plan 2020-24

	9 Homelessness and Rough Sleeper Strategy
	Enc. 1 for Homelessness and Rough Sleeper Strategy
	Enc. 2 for Homelessness and Rough Sleeper Strategy

	10 Garden Communities Delivery Member Governance Board Update June 2019 – December 2019
	11 Nomination of The Queen’s Head as an Asset of Community Value
	12 Change of Representative on the Local Strategic Partnership



Minutes of the meeting

CABINET held at COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, LONDON
ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on THURSDAY, 9 JANUARY 2020
at 7.00 pm

CAB62

Present:

Councillor J Lodge (Chair)
Councillors A Armstrong, D Eke, J Evans, N Hargreaves,
P Lees, L Pepper

Also
present:

Cllr Day (Cabinet Deputy for Community Safety (Police and
Emergency Services), A Dean (Leader of the Liberal Democrat
Group), N Gregory (Chair of Scrutiny Committee), B Light
(Representing the Green Party Group), R Pavitt (Leader of the
Independent Group) and M Sutton (Cabinet Deputy for
Communities)

Officers in
attendance:

D French (Chief Executive), A Bochel (Democratic Services
Officer), R Harborough (Director - Public Services), S Pugh
(Assistant Director - Governance and Legal), J Snares (Housing
Strategy and Operations Manager) and A Webb (Director Finance and Corporate Services)

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Asker and Barker.

CAB63

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2019 were approved and
signed as a correct record of the meeting.

CAB64

QUESTIONS OR STATEMENTS FROM NON-EXECUTIVE MEMBERS OF THE
COUNCIL (STANDING ITEM)
Councillor Freeman spoke on the importance of the Planning Committee being
able to adopt planning policies that were coming forward in the draft local plan.
He suggested that Cabinet adopt these policies earlier in order for the
Committee to have an adequate toolkit for dealing with the skills of developers.
The Chair said a report on this matter would be brought to an upcoming Planning
Policy Working Group meeting.
Councillor Pavitt asked when an agreement that Easton Park should never have
more than 10 properties built on it would be overturned.
The Assistant Director – Governance and Legal said the appropriate time to do
this was in receipt of a planning application. The Chair suggested that officers
look into whether this would be possible to achieve any earlier.

CAB65

CONSIDERATION OF REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
COMMITTEES (STANDING ITEM)
Councillor Gregory said that in his capacity of Chair of Scrutiny Committee, he
and the Vice Chair, Councillor LeCount, had received a report from the Director
– Finance and Corporate Services on the Norse contract which was discussed at
the previous Cabinet meeting. They had been satisfied with the information they
had received.

CAB66

DRAFT CORPORATE PLAN 2020-24
The Chair gave a summary of the report which set out the latest draft of the
Corporate Plan. This document set out the Council’s vision and priorities for the
next four years and formed part of a wider strategic planning framework which
directed how and where Council resources are allocated. The updated draft
would be submitted to the Scrutiny at the 4 February meeting. It was important
for the work on this plan to be done properly.
Councillor Hargreaves proposed a series of changes. Cabinet agreed to make
the following amendments:
 Change ‘encourage town and parish councils to better represent their
communities’ to ‘support town and parish councils to better represent their
communities’.
 Remove ‘actively’ from ‘actively apply for all relevant grants’.
 Amend 3e in the ‘Putting Residents First’ section to read ‘set a Medium
Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) to fund council services by balancing the
mix of investment, services and tax income, while maintaining adequate
reserves.
 Change ‘follow best practices for investment risk management and board
composition’ to ‘follow best practices for investment risk management and
Investment Board composition’.
Councillor Dean asked that the following be taken into account:
 There was currently not much in the plan that maintained the principle of
maintaining or improving council services.
 It would be good to see a reference on lobbying on emissions from
aviation.
 It would be good to see a reference to the ongoing work on providing
properly affordable housing.
 Mention of pride of place should be made.
 Reducing other material residual waste should be made.
Councillor Day suggested that 3a in the ‘Champion For Our District’ section read
‘work with the Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner and the Chief Constable to
reduce crime in our area’.
Members noted the report.

CAB67

HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEEPER STRATEGY
Councillor Lees gave a summary of the report which said the Cross-Government
Rough Sleeping Strategy had committed to ensuring that all local authorities had
an up to date homelessness strategy available online by winter 2019. The
updated Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy had been attached to the
report.
RESOLVED to adopt of the Homelessness and Rough Sleeping
Strategy 2020-2025.

CAB68

GARDEN COMMUNITIES DELIVERY MEMBER GOVERNANCE BOARD
UPDATE JUNE 2019 – DECEMBER 2019
The Chair gave a summary of the report which described the work of the Garden
Communities Delivery Member Governance Board and the progress made over
the last seven months, and identified the current work programme.
In response to a Member question, the Chair said the problems the North Essex
Authorities (NEA) were experiencing raised issues for Uttlesford District
Council’s local plan, but the Council was working with the NEA to resolve various
issues.
Councillor Day asked that a briefing be held for members to bring them up to
speed on the work of the Garden Communities Delivery Member Governance
Board and the delivery boards specific to each new garden community. The
Chair said he would like papers from these meetings to be made available to
other councillors if possible, to maintain the principle of transparency.
In response to a Member question, the Chief Executive said a briefing would be
held for Members when the council received the Inspector’s letter responding to
its local plan.
Members noted the report.

CAB69

NOMINATION OF THE QUEEN’S HEAD AS AN ASSET OF COMMUNITY
VALUE
Councillor Lees gave a summary of the report which asked Members to
determine whether to list The Queen’s Head, Littlebury as an Asset of
Community Value.
Members noted that The Queen’s Head met the criteria to be an Asset of
Community Value.
RESOLVED to list The Queen’s Head, Littlebury as an Asset of
Community Value.

CAB70

CHANGE OF REPRESENTATIVE ON THE LOCAL STRATEGIC
PARTNERSHIP
The Chair gave a summary of the report, which recommended appointing
Councillor Lees to represent Uttlesford District Council on the Local Strategic
Partnership.
RESOLVED to appoint Councillor Lees to be the Council’s
representative on the Local Strategic Partnership.
The meeting closed at 8.30pm.

